
 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Building Services and Fire Protection 

Equipment 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: January 20, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 5000 Informational Ballot Circulation of Comments 
 
 

The January 19 date for receipt of the NFPA 5000 Informational letter ballot has passed. 
 
In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, attached are 
reasons for negative votes for review so you may change your ballot if you wish.  
Abstentions and affirmative comments are also included.   
 
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot 
from the principal member was not received. 
 
The preliminary Informational ballot results can be found on the following page(s). 
 
If you wish to change your vote or submit your ballot, the change must be received at NFPA 
on or before Friday, January 29, 2010.  Such changes should be sent to Linda MacKay via 
either e-mail to lmackay@nfpa.org  or via fax to 617-984-7110.  You may also mail your 
ballot to the attention of Linda MacKay, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169. 
 
The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
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Proposal 5000-239a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-BSF committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 18 voting members, 10 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 5 
ballots were not returned.  (Black, Bradley, Klinker, Reiss, Shudak)  Comments received 
follow: 
 
DONGA:  Negative.  My understanding of the intent of this Code section is twofold:  (1) it 
permits the AHJ to approve alternative fire extinguishing systems when they are more 
appropriate to protect a specific hazard at a specific building area and (2) it requires 
automatic sprinklers in the building areas beyond the specific hazard areas protected by the 
alternative fire extinguishing systems.  I do agree, however, that this Code section (if 
applied with my stated understanding of intent) should not penalize the building relative to 
Code allowed automatic sprinkler exceptions or reductions.  The alternative fire 
extinguishing system should not be used as a building-wide substitute for the required 
automatic sprinkler system without justification. 
 
HAMMERBERG.  Affirmative with Comment.  I support deleting the proposed new 55.2. 
I agree with Joe Jardin that there are cases when alternative extinguishing systems would be 
used in lieu of sprinklers and should be allowed as an equivalent to sprinklers.  
 
KAPALCZYNSKI:  Negative. 

1) Automatic extinguishing systems are designed for specific hazards.  They do not 
take into consideration the remaining fire load of the space nor the construction of 
the building nor do they require fire resistance rated enclosure of the space to isolate 
it from the otherwise sprinklered building.  For example, this proposal would permit 
a kitchen to not be sprinklered because an NFPA 96 system protects the cooking 
equipment. 

2) Section 8.1.1 of NFPA 13 requires all spaces to be equipped with sprinklers unless 
specifically exempted by Chapter 8.  Other fire extinguishing systems are not 
recognized. 

3) Although this may have been the intent of 101, it was never explicitly stated.  
However, this concern has been specifically addressed by the International Building 
Code and interpreted in line with this proposal for the reasons stated previously.  
NOTE - The Life Safety Technical Committees are generally at greater liberty to 
reduce fire protection system requirements because their objective is to enable 
occupants to escape safely.  They are not obligated to consider property protection.  
This difference of purpose is not generally understood or distinguished by building 
owners.  The Building Code, with its dual objectives of property and life 
preservation is necessarily more stringent and negates the intended life safety 
exceptions.  This results in enforcement lapses when life safety code officials are not 
aware of the more universal requirements of the Building Code.   For example, 
Assembly and Health Care occupancies both permit non sprinklered areas that are 
not exempted in NFPA 13 for life safety only. 

4) Per the International Building Code, a building is either completely sprinklered or 
partially sprinklered.  If it is partially sprinklered, then code alternatives such as 
travel distance, common path of travel, fire resistance ratings or interior finish 
cannot be applied.  A steel vault usually has a multiple hour fire resistance rating 
and as such is effectively isolated from the sprinklered building.  However, a 
computer room, for example, would not necessarily be isolated, yet this proposal 
would permit the building to lack sprinkler protection in that room.   
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Proposal 5000-239a (cont’d) 
 

The extinguishing systems, designed for suppressing fire in electronic equipment, 
could easily be inadequate for suppressing fires in furnishings and storage that could 
be expected to be introduced into the space at any time.  The following is quoted 
from the 2003 International Building Code Commentary, Section 904.2: “The 
building official has the responsibility to approve an alternative extinguishing agent.  
The approval should be based on the compatibility of the agent with the hazard and 
the potential effectiveness of the agent to suppress a fire involving the hazards 
present.  It is important to note that the code places limitations on alternative 
systems in that they will not be credited toward a building being “equipped 
throughout” with an automatic sprinkler system where the sprinkler system is an 
alternative or tradeoff to a code requirement.”  If it is truly the intent of the LSC 
for alternative systems to be considered as equivalent substitutes, then there is an 
apparent conflict with the property protection objective of the building codes. 

5) The code does not specify that “special” hazards be isolated when protected by 
alternative systems. 

6) Life safety driven concepts that alter the NFPA 13 standard are not necessarily 
appropriate to apply in a building code that has additional objectives in its 
referenced requirements. 

 
KIMBALL:  Affirmative with Comment.  The reasoning here is the same as for Proposal 
101-203a since the proposal for 55.2 in 5000 is the same as 9.7.3. in 101:  I agree with Mr. 
Jardin “Section 9.7.3 provides the Code specified approach for substituting other automatic 
extinguishing types for sprinklers when the space is better protected by another form of 
protection, without penalizing the building relative to Code specified automatic sprinkler 
alternatives." 
 
WREN:  Negative.  The new 55.2 affirms the requirement of section 55.5.3 in the 2009 
Edition.  If exceptions or reductions such as increases in travel distance, building area, or 
building height are necessary, a performance based design can be used for those cases 
where the overall protection is provided by a sprinkler system but with a target hazard or a 
portion of the building protected by an alternate system along with other measures as 
needed to achieve true equivalence. 
 


